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 Government of India 
Ministry of Mines 
Indian Bureau of Mines 
Regional office Raipur. 
2nd floor, GSI Field Training Centre, 
A.G.Office Complex., Post - VidhanSabha,  
Raipur (C.G) 492005 
email-ro.raipur.ibm@gmail.com 
Ph.2282530/2285590 

 
No- CHG/RAP/LST-73/NGP    Minecode-38CHG14025  

 
Date- 20/12/2016 

     

To: Shri Yogendra Verma, 
C/O Verma Tractors Motors Parts, 
Tilda Road,Kharora, 
Tehsil-Tilda,Dist.-Raipur-493225         

 
Sub:  Violation of provisions of MCDR, 1988 (amended up to 2011) in respect of your 

Mohrenga Limestone Mine over an area of 4.527 Ha in Raipur District of 
Chhattisgarh State. 

Sir, 
 
          The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988 was 
found violated in your above mine during inspection on 15.12.2016 by the undersigned 
accompanied by Shri Yogendra Verma, Mine Owner.  

 
Rule Nature of Violation observed 

12(3) 

The scheme of mining ought to have been submitted to the competent 
authority at least one hundred twenty days before the expiry of the five years 
period, for which it was approved on the last occasion. The Scheme of Mining 
for the Mine was approved on 13.04.2016 for a period of 2012-13 to 2016-17. 
The proposed period of approved Mining Plan expiring on 31.03.2017 and no 
Scheme of Mining/ Review of Mining Plan was submitted to the competent 
authority for the subsequent periods. 

Rule 
45(5)(a)(viii) 

Monthly returns since april-2016 of mine has not been submitted to the 
 Regional Controller of Mines, IBM, Hyderabad, which ought to have been 
 Submitted in Form F-8 before 10th of every month in respect of preceding month. 
 

Rule 
45(5)(b)(viii) 

Annual returns for 2015-16 of the mine has not been submitted to the 
 Regional Controller of Mines, IBM, Hyderabad, which ought to have been 
 Submitted in Form H-8 before 1st July each year for the preceding Year. 
 

 
02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an 
offence punishable under Rule 58 of MCDR 1988. Besides, inability to comply the 
provisions of Rule 45 (5)(a)(viii) & Rule 45(5)(b)(viii) is also liable for suspension of 
mining operations under the provisions of Rule 45(7)(i)(a) of MCDR, 1988. 

 
03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this 
office within 45 (forty five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

Hkonh; 
 
 

                                  vkj ds nkl 
Okfj"B lgk;d [kku fu;a=d 

Hkkjrh; [kku C;wjks 

mailto:ro.raipur.ibm@gmail.com


izfrfyfi%& 1- [kku fu;a=d ¼e/;kapy½] Hkkjrh; [kku C;wjks]ukxiqjA 
2- Lakpkyd] HkkSfedh ,oa [kfudeZ] NRrhlx<] banzkorh Hkou] f}rh; ry] Mh CykWd] 

dsfiVy dkWEIysDl] u;k jk;iqj]NRrhlx<A  
3- [kfut vf/kdkjh] dk;kZy; ftyk/khl] ftyk दंतेवाड़ाA  

    
Okfj"B lgk;d [kku fu;a=d 

Hkkjrh; [kku C;wjks 
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